Stand: November 2005  BA-SDF005-07.doc
SDF-flow sensors (steam version)
Operating and Mounting Instructions
S.K.I. Schlegel & Kremer Industrieautomation GmbH
Gerberstraße 49 - 41199 Mönchengladbach - Germany
Telefon: ++49-2166/62317-0 - Telefax: ++49-2166/611681
2
Content

set point for dp-transmitter
5
3 Ordering key for standard SDF-sensors
SDF- - - - - - - - - - - - -
              Pipeline mounting
 DM             Welding socket with cutting ring joint
 DF              Mounting flange
 X             Special version
              Profile type
  10            "10"
  22            "22"
  32            "32"
  50            "50"
              Internal diameter (value with dimension)
              Wall thickness  (value with dimension)
              Sensor material
     S         M.No. 1.4571 (316 Ti)
     15         M.No. 1.5415
     35         M.No. 1.7335
     80         M.No. 1.7389
     X         Special material
              Mounting parts material
      C        Carbon steel
      15        M.No. 1.5415
      35        M.No. 1.7335
      80        M.No. 1.7389
      E        M.No. 1.4571
      X        Special version
              End support
       0       none
       SC       End support with pipe thread and hood
       SZ       Closed end support
       X       Special version
              Pressure stage  (e.g. „PN16“, „300 lbs“ or similar)
              Process connections
         NT     Condensate pots for temperauters up to 300°C
         MT     Condensate pots for temperauters up to 520°C
         N2     Condensate pots for temperauters up to 550°C
         X     Special version
              Primary shut-off
          0    none
          AC    Shut-off  valves made of carbon steel for temperatures up to 300 °C
          ACH    Shut-off  valves made of carbon steel for temperatures up to 450 °C
          A15    Shut-off valves made of 1.5415 for temperatures up to 530 °C
          A35    Shut-off valves made of 1.5415 for temperatures up to 560C
          X    Special version
              Special accessories
           0   none
           VC   1 pair of screw joints for pipe connection 12 mm of carbon steel
           VE   1 pair of screw joints for pipe connection 12 mm of 1.4571
           DSC   3-way manifold with 1/2"-NPT socket connection for direct mounting
to electrical differential pressure transmitter, carbon steel
           DSE   3-way manifold as above, but material 1.4571
              Pipe run
            H  Horizontal
            V  Vertical (also inclined run)
6
4 Mounting instructions
4.1 General note
With the installation the valid national regulations are to be considered, in particular:
• The regulations of the Druckgeraeterichtlinie (pressure device directive) 97/23/EG (if
applicable).
• The regulations of the Maschinenrichtlinie (machine directive) 98/37/EG (if applicable).
• Before the assembly/disassembly the piping or the channel is to be made pressure-   free.
• Poisonous / health-endangering media: before the assembly/disassembly the piping is
to be cleaned.
4.2 Determination of the mounting location
Determine the longest straight section of the pipeline or channel and divide this into upstream and
downstream distance respectively according to the table below.